

Atos Origin, one of the Europe's leading IT services company, today announced full results for the year ended 31 December 2007.

| +-----+-----+ | | | |
|--|----------------|-------|-------|
| | In EUR million | 2007 | 2006 |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| | | | |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Revenue | | 5 855 | 5 397 |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| | | | |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Operating Margin | | 272 | 247 |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| % of revenue | | 4.6% | 4.6% |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| | | | |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Operating Income | | 137 | (160) |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| % of revenue | | 2.3% | -3.0% |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| | | | |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Net income (Group share) | | 48 | (264) |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| | | | |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Adjusted net income (Group Share) (**) | | 140 | 110 |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| % of revenue | | 2.4% | 2.0% |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |
| Net debt | | 338 | 360 |
| +-----+-----+ | | | |

The Supervisory Board of Atos Origin convened in Paris on 14 February 2008 to examine and approve the accounts of the Group, for the year ended 31 December 2007.

Philippe Germond, CEO of Atos Origin said: "In 2007, we have delivered on our commitments. Our strong performance reflects the continued commitment of our 50 000 employees as well as our clients' satisfaction and trust in the Company. The transformation process launched through the 3o3 plan is progressing steadily and showing promising results. 2007 was a very active year: the implementation of the 3o3 transformation plan, the strengthening of the management team, the disposal of Italy, the agreement to sell our stake in Atos Euronext Market Solutions and for the first time a proposed dividend to the shareholders are only a few examples. The Group's in-depth transformation coupled with our strong commercial momentum and backlog allows me to view 2008 with confidence and determination to succeed."

Revenue

As communicated on 31 January 2008, full-year 2007 Group revenue reached EUR 5 855 million at +8.5% year-on-year growth and +4.3% revenue growth at constant scope and exchange rates above the Company's objective of +4.0%.

This performance was achieved with an acceleration of the organic growth from +2.7% in the first semester to +5.9% in the second semester 2007 reflecting the full effect of the large contracts ramp-up in the United Kingdom for Managed Operations and an acceleration in most countries for Systems Integration.

Operating performance

The Group had an operating margin of EUR 272 million in 2007 representing 4.6% of total revenue above the EUR 247 million achieved last year. Excluding operating transformation costs for the 3o3 plan, the operating margin was EUR 316 million representing 5.4% of revenue compared to 4.6% in 2006.

The performance was led by Managed Operations with an operating margin at EUR 274 million at 8.7% of revenue in 2007 compared to EUR 234 million in 2006 at 8.5% of revenue. This improvement was achieved thanks to the full effect in the second half of 2007 of new contracts signed in the United Kingdom last year and from the business mix change with higher contribution of the Atos Worldline activities, including Banksys. Significant operational transformation has been engaged in Managed Services in 2007 through the Global Factory initiative in areas such as mainframe and data centres consolidation, desktop services and server management optimization.

In Systems Integration, the operating margin reached EUR 96 million at 4.1% of revenue compared to EUR 69 million representing 3.1% of revenue in 2006. This improvement derived from a tightened risk management control on projects, from volume increase, and from a lower loss in Italy. The Group invested in Industrialization and Offshoring 3o3 initiatives for EUR 16 million in 2007.

The operating margin decreased in Consulting to EUR 18 million in 2007 compared to EUR 37 million in 2006: circa half of the decrease came from lower revenue due to ramp-downs of contracts in the United Kingdom and in France. The other half came from a lower utilization rate. Actions have been engaged during the second half to develop synergies with Systems Integration and Managed Operations on sales and delivery in order to restore both revenue growth and productivity.

Corporate costs remained stable at EUR 92 million excluding 3o3 operating costs. The 3o3 operating expenses in Corporate amounted to EUR 24 million corresponding to the 3o3 plan build up for the support functions including sales. This will benefit in the future to the countries operations and the Global Service Lines.

Net income

The operating income reached EUR 137 million in 2007.

The total net other operating expenses were EUR 135 million in 2007. The restructuring and rationalization costs were EUR 98 million. The other exceptional charges amounted to EUR 57 million related to the termination of the

| | |
|-------------|----------------------------------|
| | |
| 22 May 2008 | 2007 Annual Shareholders Meeting |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Disclaimer

The document contains further forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties concerning the Group's expected growth and profitability in the future. Actual events or results may differ from those described in this document due to a number of risks and uncertainties that are described within the 2006 annual report filed with the Autorités des Marchés Financiers (AMF) on 6 April 2007 as a Document de Référence under the registration number: D07-302.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE IN 2007

| In EUR million | 2007 | 2006 | % Change |
|----------------|-------|-------|----------|
| Revenue | 5 855 | 5 397 | +8.5% |
| OMDA (*) | 505 | 446 | +13.2% |

| | | | | |
|--|------|-------|----------|--|
| % of revenue | 8.6% | 8.3% | +0.3 pt | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| Operating Margin | 272 | 247 | +10.1% | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| % of revenue | 4.6% | 4.6% | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| Operating Income | 137 | (160) | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| % of revenue | 2.3% | -3.0% | +5.3 pts | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| Net income (Group share) | 48 | (264) | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| Adjusted net income (Group Share) (**) | 140 | 110 | +26.8% | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| % of revenue | 2.4% | 2.0% | +0.4 pt | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |
| +-----+-----+-----+-----+-----+ | | | | |
| | | | | |

| | | | | |
|-------------------------------|------|--------|--------|--|
| Earnings per share (in euros) | | | | |
| Basic EPS | 0.70 | (3.91) | | |
| Adjusted basic EPS | 2.03 | 1.63 | +24.5% | |

(*) Operating Margin before Amortization and Depreciation

(**) Adjusted net income: Group share of net income before unusual, abnormal and infrequent items (net of tax)

| | | |
|-----------------------------|------|------|
| Net debt | 338 | 360 |
| Gearing (net debt / equity) | 18% | 20% |
| Leverage (net debt / OMDA) | 0.67 | 0.81 |

2007 PERFORMANCE BY SERVICE LINE

2007 PERFORMANCE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA